assume any benefits from cost savings or synergies and it does not reflect any integration costs that the combined company realized or incurred
after the merger. The unaudited pro forma combined income statement does reflect the estimated effect of Exult�s adoption of Hewitt�s accounting
policy of recognizing revenue based upon delivery of services. Hewitt�s ongoing service revenues are typically billed and recognized on a
monthly basis as services are rendered. Exult�s policy was to recognize revenue for long-term multi-deliverable process management contracts
for each reporting period based on the proportion of contract costs incurred to date to then-current estimates of total contract costs. The effect of
changes to total estimated contract revenues or costs was recognized in the period in which the determination was made that facts and
circumstances dictated a change of estimate. For a more detailed description of Hewitt�s and Exult�s revenue recognition policies, please refer to
Note 2, Summary of Significant Accounting Policies � Revenue Recognition and the historical consolidated financial statements and the related
notes of Exult.

13

Edgar Filing: HEWITT ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 23

Table of Contents

Pro Forma Combined Income Statement

(unaudited)

Three Months Ended December 31, 2003

(in thousands except share and per share data)
Hewitt Exult

Exult

Reclassifications

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Hewitt/Exult

Pro Forma

Combined

Revenues:
Revenues before reimbursements (net revenues) $ 531,964 $ 117,946 $ �  $  (5,898)(A) $ 641,847

(3,712)(B)
1,547 (C)

Reimbursements 18,725 �  �  �  18,725

Total revenues 550,689 117,946 �  (8,063) 660,572

Operating Expenses:
Cost of revenues �  104,182 (104,182) �  �
Compensation and related expenses, excluding
initial public offering restricted stock awards 340,204 �  39,916 (270)(D) 379,954

104 (D)
Initial public offering restricted stock awards 4,119 �  �  �  4,119
Reimbursable expenses 18,725 �  �  �  18,725
Other operating expenses 104,726 �  65,962 (3,712)(B) 165,376

(2,964)(C)
2,238 (C)
(3,117)(E)
2,243 (E)

Selling, general and administrative expenses 26,985 7,371 (1,518) (12)(C) 35,824
2,998 (C)

Total operating expenses 494,759 111,553 178 (2,492) 603,998

Operating income (loss) 55,930 6,393 (178) (5,571) 56,574

Other expense, net (6,379) (411) 178 (111)(F) (6,871)
842 (G)
(990)(G)

Income from continuing operations before
income taxes 5,982
Income (loss) before income taxes 49,551 �  (5,830) 49,703

Provision for income taxes 20,188 �  �  190 (H) 20,378

Income from continuing operations $ 5,982

Net income (loss) $ 29,363 $ �  $ (6,020) $ 29,325

Edgar Filing: HEWITT ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 24

Earnings per share:
Basic $ 0.31 $ 0.25
Diluted $ 0.30 $ 0.24

Weighted average shares:
Basic 95,796,640 22,092,826 (I) 117,889,466
Diluted 97,546,144 22,322,941 (I) 119,869,085

Certain amounts in the historical consolidated income statement of Exult have been reclassified to conform to Hewitt�s current presentation.
These are labeled as Exult Reclassifications in the unaudited pro forma combined income statement. Discontinued operations reported in Exult�s
historical consolidated statement of income have been excluded.

14

Edgar Filing: HEWITT ASSOCIATES INC - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 25

Table of Contents

The unaudited pro forma income statement presented does not indicate the combined results of operations that might have occurred had the pro
forma adjustments actually taken place as of the dates specified, nor is it indicative of the results of operations in future periods of the combined